City of South Daytona

Office of the City Manager

1672 S. Ridgewood Avenue • South Daytona, FL 32119 • 386/322-3014



MEMORANDUM

To: James L. Gillis Jr., City Manager From: Becky Witte, Deputy City Clerk

Re: Consideration of approving a proposal from Sparks Concrete for the milling

and resurfacing of Northern Road, Eastern Road and Western Road utilizing a contract with Volusia County in the amount of \$225,476 as budgeted in the

current fiscal year.

Date: January 29, 2024

The Fiscal Year 2023/2024 was adopted in September 2023. Included in the budget were resurfacing projects for Northern Road, Eastern Road and Western Road. In June 2023, the City approved an agreement with Sparks Concrete for concrete and paving. Sparks Concrete submitted their price for the resurfacing of these roads with better pricing than the agreement and Volusia County's current negotiated price saving the city almost \$24,000 (a comparison table is attached to this memo).

Sparks Concrete Resurfacing Proposal

			<u> </u>	
Item	Unit	Qty	Unit-Price	Cost
Mobilization Stop Bars Crosswalks	LS EA EA	1 4 2	\$35,000 \$400 \$400	\$35,000 \$1,600 \$800
1.5" SP-9.5C 1.5" Milling	TN SY	1,320 16,158	\$118 \$2	\$155,760 \$32,316
			TOTAL	\$225,476

As an additional benefit, Sparks Concrete will be able to utilize the asphalt millings from these roads on another City project thereby allowing the city to experience additional savings as well.

City of South Daytona

Office of the City Manager

1672 S. Ridgewood Avenue • South Daytona, FL 32119 • 386/322-3014



Staff recommends the City Council approve the proposal from Sparks Concrete for the milling and resurfacing of Northern Road, Eastern Road and Western Road utilizing a contract with Volusia County in the amount of \$225,476 as budgeted in the current fiscal year.

If approved, work is scheduled to begin in March and be completed in April of this year.

Sparks Concrete, LLC

Volusia County Standard Agreement for Services

Item	Unit	Qty	Uni	it-Price	Co	st	Column6	Volusia County Agreement for Ser	vice: Unit2	Qty2	Uni	t-Price2	Со	st2
Mobilization	LS	1	\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00		Mobilization	Per Day	4	\$	7,240.05	\$	28,960.20
Stop Bars	EA	4	\$	400.00	\$	1,600.00		Thermoplastic Paint (Stop Bar)	EA	4	\$	100.00	\$	400.00
Cross Walks	EA	2	\$	400.00	\$	800.00		Thermoplastic Paint (Cross walk)	EA	2	\$	300.00	\$	600.00
Roadways - Northern														
1.5" SP - 9.5 C 40% RAP (1-LIFT)	TN	440	\$	118.00	\$	51,920.00		1 Inch SP 9.5 Asphalt	TN	440	\$	120.83	\$	53,165.20
1.5" Milling and Cleanup	SY	5386	\$	2.00	\$	10,772.00		Millings and Cleanup	SY	5,386	\$	3.73	\$	20,089.78
Roadways - Eastern														
1.5" SP - 9.5 C 40% RAP (1-LIFT)	TN	440	\$	118.00	\$	51,920.00		1 Inch SP 9.5 Asphalt	TN	440	\$	120.83	\$	53,165.20
1.5" Milling and Cleanup	SY	5386	\$	2.00	\$	10,772.00		Millings and Cleanup	SY	5,386	\$	3.73	\$	20,089.78
Roadways - Western														
1.5" SP - 9.5 C 40% RAP (1-LIFT)	TN	440	\$	118.00	\$	51,920.00		1 Inch SP 9.5 Asphalt	TN	440	\$	120.83	\$	53,165.20
1.5" Milling and Cleanup	SY	5386	\$	2.00	\$	10,772.00		Millings and Cleanup	SY	5,386	\$	3.73	\$	20,089.78
													\$	-
					\$	225,476.00							\$	249,725.14

Date: 1/26/2024



3060 Steel Rail Dr. Bunnell, FL 32110 / Ph# 386-760-1002

Email: sparksconcrete@cfl.rr.com Website: sparksconcreteandasphaltllc.com State License Number: CON11040601 Equal Opportunity Employer

TO: CITY OF SOUTH DAYTONA MARK SMITH, ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 1770 SEAGRAVE ST. SOUTH DAYTONA, FL 32119

PROJECT: MILLING AND RESURFACING OF NORTHERN, WESTERN & EASTERN STREETS ROADWAYS **Unit-Price** Item Unit Qty Cost Mobilization LS 35,000.00 \$ 35,000.00 1 **Stop Bars** 4 \$ 400.00 | \$ EA 1,600.00 800.00 Cross Walks EA 2 \$ 400.00 \$ Subtotal \$ 37,400.00 ROADWAYS - NORTHERN Item Unit Qty **Unit-Price** Cost 1.5" SP - 9.5C 40% RAP (1-LIFT) TN 440 \$ 118.00 | \$ 51,920.00 1.5" Milling and Cleanup SY5386 \$ 2.00 \$ 10,772.00 \$ Subtotal \$ 62,692.00 ROADWAYS - EASTERN Unit **Unit-Price** Cost Item Qty 1.5" SP - 9.5C 40% RAP (1-LIFT) TN 440 \$ 118.00 \$ 51,920.00 1.5" Milling and Cleanup SY5386 \$ 2.00 | \$ 10,772.00 Subtotal \$ 62,692.00 ROADWAYS - WESTERN Item Unit Qty **Unit-Price** Cost 1.5" SP - 9.5C 40% RAP (1-LIFT) TN \$ 118.00 | \$ 51,920.00 440 2.00 | \$ 1.5" Milling and Cleanup SY 5386 \$ 10,772.00 Subtotal \$ 62,692.00 TOTAL \$ 225,476.00

This Bid/Quote is to furnish and supply the labor and materials to complete the bid items quoted above. If accepted this quote is to be signed by an authorized representative.

To Accept this Quote Sign:]	Date:
Print Name:		